negligence, careless-
ness, recklessness,
wanton and willfulness
of Defendant YOUNG,
Plaintiff required, and
continues to require,
the services of physi-
cians, medical profes-
sionals and treatment
and has incurred costs
for the same in an
amount in excess of
Fifteen Thousand Dol-
lars ($15,000.00).
16. As a direct and
proximate result of De-
fendant YOUNGʼs con-
duc t , as se t fo r th
above, Plaintiff was in-
jured and caused to
suffer great pain of
body and mind as al-
leged herein, all to his
damage in an amount
in excess of Fifteen
T h o u s a n d D o l l a r s

[...]

negligence, careless-
ness, recklessness,
wanton and willfulness
of Defendant YOUNG,
Plaintiff required, and
continues to require,
the services of physi-
cians, medical profes-
sionals and treatment
and has incurred costs
for the same in an
amount in excess of
Fifteen Thousand Dol-
lars ($15,000.00).
27. As a direct and
proximate result of De-
fendant YOUNGʼs con-
duc t , as se t fo r th
above, Plaintiff was in-
jured and caused to
suffer great pain of
body and mind as al-
leged herein, all to his
damage in an amount
in excess of Fifteen
T h o u s a n d D o l l a r s